

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

AUTOCAM CORP., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS BREJCHA

PETER C. BREEN

THOMAS MORE SOCIETY

29 South LaSalle St., Ste. 440

Chicago, IL 60603

(312) 782-1680

JASON C. MILLER

MILLER JOHNSON

250 Monroe Ave., Ste. 800

Grand Rapids, MI 49503

(616) 831-1700

PATRICK T. GILLEN

Counsel of Record

Associate Professor Law

AVE MARIA SCHOOL OF LAW

CATHOLICVOTE LEGAL

DEFENSE FUND

1025 Commons Circle

Naples, FL 34119

(734) 355-4728

ptgillen@avemarialaw.edu

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. The Petitioners, Their Religious Beliefs, And The HHS Mandate	3
II. Proceedings Below.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	10
I. The RFRA Litigation Sparked By The HHS Mandate Has Produced Circuit Splits That Require This Court’s Imme- diate Attention.....	10
A. The circuits are split on the ability of a for-profit corporation to advance claims under RFRA	12
B. The circuits are split on whether owners coerced to operate their busi- ness contrary to their religious con- victions can vindicate their religious liberty pursuant to RFRA	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. Review Is Required Because The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Decisions Rendered By This Court.....	18
A. This Court’s decisions show that RFRA protects the petitioners’ effort to conduct business according to their religious convictions	19
B. This Court’s decisions show that the HHS Mandate violates RFRA because it imposes a substantial burden on petitioners’ free exercise of religion	24
1. This Court’s decisions show that the HHS Mandate inflicts cognizable injuries on the petitioners.....	25
2. This Court’s decisions show that the HHS Mandate imposes a substantial burden on the petitioners’ free exercise of religion.....	33
III. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle For Review	35
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alcan Aluminum Ltd. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 860 F.2d 688 (7th Cir. 1988), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 493 U.S. 331 (1991)	26, 27
<i>American Pulverizer Co. v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Svcs.</i> , No. 12-3459-cv-S-RED (W.D. Mo. Dec. 20, 2012)	12
<i>Annex Med., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 WL 1276025 (8th Cir. Feb. 1, 2013)	11
<i>Armstrong v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-cv-00563 (D. Colo. May 10, 2013)	12
<i>Beckwith Elec. Co. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 8:13-cv- 0648, 2013 WL 3297498 (M.D. Fla. June 25, 2013)	11
<i>Bick Holding, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 4:13-cv- 00462-AGF (E.D. Mo. Apr. 1, 2013)	11
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 569 (1961)	21, 24
<i>Briscoe v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-00285, 2013 WL 755413 (D. Colo. Feb. 27, 2013)	12
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001)	29
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	21
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sec’y of the U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2013 WL 3845365 (3d Cir. July 26, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	28
<i>Eden Foods, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-1677 (6th Cir. June 28, 2013).....	12
<i>EEOC v. Townley Engineering & Manufacturing Company</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)	15, 27, 31
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	23
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:12-cv-00207, 2013 WL 3071481 (W.D. Pa. June 18, 2013)	11
<i>Gilardi v. U.S. HHS</i> , No. 13-5069 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 29, 2013)	11
<i>Grote v. Sebelius</i> , 708 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. Jan. 30, 2013)	11
<i>Grubbs v. Bailes</i> , 445 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Hall v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-0295 (D. Minn. Apr. 2, 2013)	11
<i>Hartenbower v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-02253 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 18, 2013)	11
<i>Hobby Lobby v. Sebelius</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2013 WL 3216103 (10th Cir. June 27, 2013)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 2652 (2013).....	25
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 WL 6757353 (7th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012).....	11
<i>Kush v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> , 853 F.2d 1380 (7th Cir. 1988).....	30
<i>Legatus v. Sebelius</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 980 (E.D. Mich. 2012).....	12
<i>Lindsay v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 13-cv-1210 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 20, 2013).....	11
<i>Mersino Mgmt. Co. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-cv-11296 (E.D. Mich. July 11, 2013).....	12
<i>MK Chambers Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 13-11379, 2013 WL 1340719 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 3, 2013).....	12
<i>Monaghan v. Sebelius</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2013 WL 1014026 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 14, 2013).....	11
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1985).....	27, 31
<i>Newland v. Sebelius</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012).....	12
<i>O’Brien v. U.S. HHS</i> , No. 12-3357 (8th Cir. Nov. 28, 2012).....	11
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004), <i>aff’d</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Potthoff v. Morin</i> , 245 F.3d 710 (8th Cir. 2001)	34
<i>Rowland v. California Men’s Colony</i> , 506 U.S. 194 (1993).....	7
<i>Santa Clara County v. Southern Pacific Rail- road</i> , 118 U.S. 394 (1886)	20
<i>School Dist. of Abington Tp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	8, 20
<i>Secretary of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	27
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-92-DDN, 2012 WL 6738489 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 31, 2012).....	11
<i>Sioux Chief Mfg. Co. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-0036 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 28, 2013)	11
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).....	15, 27, 31
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	21
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	23, 33
<i>Tonn & Blank Constr., LLC v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:12-cv-325 (N.D. Ind. Apr. 1, 2013)	11
<i>Tony and Susan Alamo Foundation v. Secre- tary of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985)	27, 31
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Triune Health Grp., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 12-06756 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2013).....	11
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. 518 (1819).....	20
<i>Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2012).....	12
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	20, 24
<i>Wagner Electric Corp. v. Hydraulic Brake Co.</i> , 257 N.W. 884 (Mich. 1934)	29
<i>Wallad v. Access BIDCO, Inc.</i> , 600 N.W.2d 664 (Mich. App. 1999).....	29

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. amend. I	5, 8, 21, 23, 28
----------------------------	------------------

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

1 U.S.C. § 1	2, 13, 19, 24, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 300gg.....	2, 3, 4
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc	2, 22
45 C.F.R. § 147.130.....	4, 5
Pub. L. 111-148.....	4
Pub. L. 111-152.....	4
